

No. 21-270

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT DANNELS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Montana**

---

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER  
DANIEL SAPHIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
RAILROADS  
425 3rd Street, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 639-2505  
dsaphire@aar.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE DECISION BELOW BECAUSE IT CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S NUMER- OUS PRECEDENTS PROHIBITING STATES FROM SUPPLEMENTING OR EXPANDING FELA DUTIES OR REMEDIES.....	3
A. Congress Enacted FELA to Provide a Uniform Nationwide Remedy to Injured Railroad Workers. ....	5
B. As a Fault-Based System, FELA is Unique Among Employee Compensa- tion Laws. ....	8
C. The Parties to a FELA Case are Enti- tled to Have a Jury Decide Contested Issues of Fact. ....	10
D. The Rights and Obligations of Parties to a FELA Case Must Be Applied Uniformly and May Not Be Altered or Supplemented by State Law.....	13
E. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Restore Uniformity in the Application of FELA.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 288 (10th Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	12, 14
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , No. 18-1246 .....	1
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	16
<i>Brady v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	3, 13
<i>Cent. Vermont Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915).....	7
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Atley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916).....	7
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. Stapleton</i> , 279 U.S. 587 (1929).....	3, 5, 15
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Coogan</i> , 271 U.S. 472 (1926).....	3, 15
<i>Clark, Adm'x v. St. Paul &amp; Sioux City R.R.</i> , 9 N.W. 581 (Minn. 1881).....	6
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	10, 14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	12
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	4
<i>Fode v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 719 P.2d 414 (1986) .....	4
<i>Frazier v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	4
<i>Fulk v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 22 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Gibson v. Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 449 (N.Y. App. 1875) .....	6
<i>Hill v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 362 F.Supp.3d 890 (D. Ida. 2019).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	6
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>Louisville, Nashville &amp; Great S. R.R. v. Fleming</i> , 82 Tenn. 128 (Tenn. 1884).....	6
<i>Monessen SW Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	14
<i>New Orleans &amp; N. E. R.R. v. Harris</i> , 247 U.S. 367 (1918).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. v. Tonsellito,</i> 244 U.S. 360 (1917).....	3, 14, 15
<i>New York Cent. R.R. v. Winfield,</i> 244 U.S. 147 (1917).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Nordgren v. Burlington N. R.R.,</i> 101 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell,</i> 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	7
<i>O'Hara v. Long Island R.R.,</i> 665 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Overfelt v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 2016 Dist. LEXIS 33432 (D. Kan. 2016) ..	16
<i>Plambeck v. Union Pac. R.R.,</i> 441 N.W.2d 614 (Neb. 1989).....	11
<i>Ryan v. Cumberland Valley R.R.,</i> 23 Pa. 384 (Pa. 1854) .....	6
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Horton,</i> 233 U.S. 492 (1914).....	4, 13
<i>Schneider v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 987 F.2d 132 (2nd. Cir 1993) .....	9
<i>Shepherd v. Metro-North Comm. R.R.,</i> 791 F. Supp. 1008 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	11
<i>South Buffalo Ry. Co. v. Ahern,</i> 344 U.S. 367 (1953).....	3, 13
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Gray,</i> 241 U.S. 333 (1916).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. L. SW Ry. Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985).....	13
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; Pekin Union Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	12
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	8
<i>Wildman v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949).....	12
 STATUTES	
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 .....	1
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	7
45 U.S.C. § 53 .....	7
45 U.S.C. § 54 .....	7
45 U.S.C. § 55 .....	14
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	13
45 U.S.C. § 60 .....	14
45 U.S.C. § 231a(a)(1)(iv) & (v).....	10
46 U.S.C. § 30104 .....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-201.....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-201 (6) .....	4, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. REP. NO. 1386 (1908).....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Interstate Commerce Commission, <i>Statistics of Railways in the United States</i> 1908 (1909).....	6
Peter M. Lencsis, WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A REFERENCE AND GUIDE (1998) .....	9
Price V. Fishback and Shawn Everett Kantor, <i>The Adoption of Workers' Compensation in the United States</i> , 41 J.L & Econ. 305 (1998).....	8
S. REP. NO. 460 (1908).....	7
Transportation Research Board, <i>Compensating Injured Railroad Workers Under the Federal Employers' Liability Act</i> (1994).....	8, 9, 10
